MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 311

lights on motor vehicles shall not apply to motor vehicles owned or controlled by municipalities or village corporations and used for police and fire fighting purposes; or to motor vehicles operated by chiefs of police and by chiefs and assistant chiefs of fire departments.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 311

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of Certain County Officers in Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salaries of the county commissioners of Washington county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,000 \$1,300,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Washington county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,500 \$1,800,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Washington county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,200 \$1,300,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Washington county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$2,500 \$3,000,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Washington county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,650 \$1,950,'

CHAP. 312

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to clerk hire in county offices in Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$7,800 \$2,730; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$7,200 \$1,500; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$7,200 \$1,500; for expenses of clerk of courts and his subordinates while attending sessions of the superior court at Calais, such sums as may be allowed by the court.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to salary of the judge of probate in Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,500 \$1,800,'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the register of probate in Washington county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,500 \$1,800,'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 312

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Oxford County Officers and Clerk Hire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the county commissioners of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$900 \$1,000,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$2,300 \$2,500,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the